Stated		  Fair value		  Claims		  Other		  Retained
 	 capital		  reserve		  equalisation		  reserves		  earnings
					   reserve

Figures in Pula thousand

Group
Balance at 1 July, 2017	 888,269		  558,695		  4,207		  235,413		  858,762
Profit for the year	 -		  -		  -		  -		  117,639
Other comprehensive income	 -		  (19,612	)	 -		  1,818		  -
Total comprehensive income for the year	 -		  (19,612	)	 -		  1,818		  117,639
Transfer between reserves-restated	 -		  (92,053	)	 -		  56,054		  (56,054	)
Other Movements	 -		  -		  -		  -		  5,374
Debenture interest declared during the  year	 -		  -		  -		  -		  -
Dividend paid	 -		  -		  -		  -		  (20,000	)
Total contributions by and distributions to owners of
company recognised directly in equity	 -		  (92,053	)	 -		  56,054		  (70,680	)
Opening balance as previously reported 	 888,269		  447,030		  4,207		  293,285		  905,721
Adjustments
Adjustment on initial apllication of IFRS 9	 -		  -		  -		  -		  (3,311	)
Other movements	 -		  -		  -		  -		  (5,496	)
Balance at 1 July, 2018 as restated	 888,269		  447,030		  4,207		  293,285		  896,914
Profit for the year	 -		  -		  -		  -		  30,607
Other comprehensive income	 -		  30,107		  -		  (20	)	 -
Total comprehensive income for the year	 -		  30,107		  -		  (20	)	 30,607
Transfer between reserves	 -		  -		  (3,000	)	 (3,246	)	 6,246
Other movements	 -		  -		  -		  (7,038	)	 7,038
Debenture interest declared during the  year	 -		  -		  -		  -		  -
Dividend paid	 -		  -		  -		  -		  (25,000	)
Total contributions by and distributions to owners
of company recognised directly in equity	 -		  -		  (3,000	)	 (10,284	)	 (11,716	)
Balance at 30 June, 2019	 888,269		  477,137		  1,207		  282,981		  915,805
Note(s)	 19		  20		  22		  21

	 Total		  Non-		  Total
	 attributable		  controlling		  equity
	 to members		  interest

 	 2,545,346		  345,713		  2,891,059
	 117,639		  30,594		  148,233
	 (17,794	)	 -		  (17,794)
	 99,845		  30,594		  130,439
	 (92,053	)	 -		  (92,053)
	 5,374		  2,805		  8,179
	 -		  (12,757	)	 (12,757)
	 (20,000	)	 (95	)	 (20,095)

	 (106,679	)	 (10,047	)	 (116,726	)
	 2,538,512		  366,260		  2,904,772

	 (3,311	)	 -		  (3,311	)
	 (5,496	)	 -		  (5,496	)
	 2,529,705		  366,260		  2,895,965
	 30,607		  20,335		  50,942
	 30,087		  -		  30,087
	 60,694		  20,335		  81,029
	 -		  -		  -
	 -		  -		  -
	 -		  (19,392	)	 (19,392	)
	 (25,000	)	 (1,362	)	 (26,362	)

	 (25,000	)	 (20,754	)	 (45,754	)
	 2,565,399		  365,841		  2,931,240
			   23

BOTSWANA DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

BOTSWANA DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

Providing Certainty Today,
For our Tomorrow.

Providing Certainty Today,
For our Tomorrow.

72 73

STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

	 Stated		  Fair value		  Claims		  Other		  Retained
 	 capital		  reserve		  equalisation		  reserves		  earnings
					   reserve

Figures in Pula thousand

Company
Balance at 1 July, 2017	 888,269		  558,695		  -		  36,442		  307,701

[…]

Key assumptions used in the determining future profitability of equity accounted investees include revenue growth rates
which were assessed as reasonable and are in line with relevant market growth rates. Such assumptions are based
on historical results adjusted for anticipated future growth. These assumptions are a reflection of management’s past
experience in the market in which the investees operate.

	 The current value of assets held by equity accounted investees which is mostly property, plant and equipment and
investment property was performed by independent property valuers. Refer to note 7 and 8 for additional details.

13.	 Other investments

	 The effect of initially applying IFRS 9 in the Group’s financial instruments is described in Note 43. Due to the transition
method chosen in applying IFRS 9, comparative information has not been restated to reflect the new  requirements:

	 Group

 				   2019								   2018
 		  Current		  Non-		  Total		  % Inte-		 Current		  Non-		  Total		  % Inte-
		  Invest-		  current				   rest		  invest-		  current				   rest
		  ments		  invest-						   ments		  invest-
				   ments								   ments

 	 Financial assets at amortised cost
	 (IFRS 9)/ Loans and receivables
	 (IAS 39)
	 Long term placements
	 Deposits with RMB Botswana 	 -		  104,315		 104,315		 5.5%		 -		  -		  -		  - %
	 -  To  associate companies
	 Botalana ventures (Pty) Ltd	 -		  -		  -		  - %		 10,820		  -		  10,820		  12.0 %
	 Milk Afric (Pty) Ltd	 -		  -		  -		  - %		 350		  16,085		 16,435		  12.5 %
	 Transport Holdings (Pty) Ltd	 22,949		  40,289		 63,238		 11.0%		 11,817 		 63,189 		 75,006		  11.25 %
	 -  To  non-affiliated entities
	 Botswana based entities	 122,257		  514,983		 637,240		 14.0 %		 57,573		  213,968		 271,541		  14.0 %
	 Regional  entities	 11,469		  371,010		 382,479		 15.0 %		 -		  -		  -		  - %
	 Total financial assets at amortised
	 cost/Loans and receivables	 156,675		 1,030,597		 1,187,272				  80,560		  293,242		 373,802		  -
	 Equity securities at fair value through
	 profit/loss
	 Preference shares at cost
	 PASDEC	 -		  52,100		 52,100		12.00 %		 -		  52,100		 52,100		  12.00 %
	 Crates and Pallets (Pty) Ltd	 -		  3,192		 3,192		13.00 %		 -		  3,192		 3,192		  13.25 %
	 Thakadu and Kwena Hotels (Pty) Ltd	 -		  8,602		 8,602		16.00 %		 -		  8,602		 8,602		  16.00 %
	 Total Equity securities at fair value
	 through profit/ loss	 -		  63,894		 63,894				   -		  63,894		 63,894

BOTSWANA DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

BOTSWANA DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

Providing Certainty Today,
For our Tomorrow.

Providing Certainty Today,
For our Tomorrow.

120 121

NOTES TO THE  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	 (cont.) NOTES TO THE  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (cont.)

			  Group 			   	Company
Figures in Pula thousand	 2019 		  2018 		  2019 		  2018

			  Group 			   	Company
Figures in Pula thousand	 2019 		  2018 		  2019 		  2018

[…]

Bank overdraft 1% (2018:2  %)	 (60	)	 60		 (4	)	 4
	 Cash and cash equivalents 1% (2018: 2  %)	 78		 (78	)	 301		 (301	)
	 Other investments 1% (2018: 2 %) 	 2,044 		 (2,044	) 	 2,733 		 (2,733	)
		  1,295	  	 (1,295	) 	 2,133 		 (2,133	)

	 Price risk

	 The group is exposed to price risk because of its investments in equity instruments which are measured at fair value. The
exposure to price risk on equity investments is managed through a diversified portfolio.

	 There have been no significant changes in the price risk management policies and processes since the prior reporting
period.

	 Refer to note 13 for details on exposure to price risk.

	 Price risk sensitivity analysis

	 The following sensitivity analysis has been prepared using a sensitivity rate which is used when price risk internally to
key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in relevant
prices. All other variables remain constant. The sensitivity analysis includes only investments held at the reporting date.
No changes were made to the methods and assumptions used in the preparation of the sensitivity analysis compared to
the previous reporting period.

	 Group and Company	 2019		 2019		 2018		 2018
	 Figures in Pula thousand
	 Increase or decrease in rate	 Increase		 Decrease		 Increase		 Decrease
	 Impact on profit or loss and  equity:
	 Sechaba Brewery Holdings Limited shares 15% (2018: 15%)	 88,509		 (88,509	)	 78,049		 (78,049	)
	 Cresta Marakanelo Limited shares 15% (2018: 15%)	 16,669		 (16,669	)	 9,277		 (9,277	)
		  105,178		  (105,178	)	 87,326		  (87,326	)

41.	 Segmental information

	 The group adopted IFRS 8, “Operating segments”. This has resulted in a number of reportable segments presented.
	 In addition, segments are reported in a manner that is consistent with the internal reporting provided to the operating

decision maker.

41.	 Segmental information (continued)

	 The chief operating decision maker is the person or group that allocates resources to and assesses the performance
of the operating segments of an entity. The company has determined that its chief decision maker is the Board of the
Company.

	 Management has determined the operating segments based in the reports reviewed by the Board in making strategic